other things, the disposal of the Shares by two of its substantial shareholders, being All Harmony and

Brave Leader. Unless otherwise specified, capitalised terms used herein shall have same meanings as

those defined in the Announcement.

COMPLETION OF DISPOSAL OF SHARES BY SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The following information is made by the Company pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Listing Rules and the

Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of

the Laws of Hong Kong).

The Board is pleased to announce that as informed by All Harmony and Brave Leader, all the Conditions

as set out in the SPA have been fulfilled and completion of the Disposal took place on 12 December 2014

in accordance with the terms thereof.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the

Disposal; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Disposal and as at the date hereof:

2

Immediately before

completion of the Disposal

Immediately after

completion of the Disposal

and as at the date hereof

Number of

Shares Percentage Number of Shares Percentage

All Harmony 107,000,000 10.84% Nil Nil

Ausnutria Holding Co Ltd 200,000,000 20.27% 200,000,000 20.27%

Brave Leader 214,646,000 21.75% 66,619,550 6.75%

Silver Castle International Limited 60,000,000 6.08% 60,000,000 6.08%

Sub-total 581,646,000 58.94% 326,619,550 33.10%

Center Lab 3,306,000 0.34% 134,977,075 13.68%

Bioengine (Note 1) Nil Nil 123,355,375 12.50%

BioEngine Technology Development Inc.(Note 1) 5,769,000 0.58% 5,769,000 0.58%

Sub-total 9,075,000 0.92% 264,101,450 26.76%

Ms. Lin O, Li-Chu (Note 2) 498,000 0.05% 498,000 0.05%

Public (Note 3) 395,624,000 40.09% 395,624,000 40.09%

Total 986,843,000 100.00% 986,843,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Both Bioengine and BioEngine Technology Development Inc. (“BioEngine Technology”) are non-wholly owned subsidiaries of

Center Lab.

2. Ms. Lin O, Li-Chu is the spouse of Mr. Lin Jung-chin (“Mr. Lin”).

3. Public shareholding includes 260,000 Shares held by Mr. Lin’s associate (as defined under the Listing Rules).

APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The Board is pleased to announce that Mr. Lin Jung-chin has been appointed as an executive Director with

effect from 12 December 2014. Upon his appointment, Mr. Lin will be responsible for the strategic

development of the Group.